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PUBLICATION BAN

1. The Discipline Committee of the Saskatchewan Registered Nurses’ Association (SRNA)
recognizes that a Publication Ban pursuant to section 486.4 of the Criminal Code was ordered
by The Honourable Judge Q.D. Agnew which outlines that no information that could identify
the victim(s) or witness(es) in the criminal proceedings is to be published in any document

or broadcast or transmitted in any way.

2. Asaresult of the Publication Ban, the Registered Nurse will only be identified as Registered
Nurse Member and the names of victims, witnesses, and any other identifying information

has been de-identified.

INTRODUCTION

3. OnlJune 10, 2019, the Discipline Committee of the SRNA convened to hear and determine a
complaint of professional misconduct against Registered Nurse Member. The Discipline

Committee is constituted under the provision outlined in Section 30 of The Registered Nurses

Act, 1988 (The Act).

4.  The charge against Registered Nurse Member is outlined in a Notice of Hearing of

Complaint, dated May 8, 2019, and charges Registered Nurse Member as follows:

You, Registered Nurse Member, are alleged to be guilty of professional
misconduct that occurred between the dates of January 1, 2017 and May 11,
2018. On May 15, 2018, you were charged with two counts of sexual assault,
two counts of sexual touching and two counts of invitation to touch contrary
to the Criminal Code in relation to two minors. The six counts were indictable
offences pursuant to the Criminal Code. On June 4, 2018, you pleaded guilty
to two counts of sexual assault and two counts of sexual touching and the two
counts of invitation to touch were stayed by the Crown. You were sentenced
to six years in a federal penitentiary.

5. The Notice also sets out particulars for the charge and it is helpful to set out those particulars:

(@) On June 7, 2018, the SRNA received a complaint report
from[Registered Nurse Member]'s former employer advising that he had
been terminated with cause on June 1, 2018 as a result of his
incarceration since May 16, 2018 for the criminal charges stated below.



(b) Particulars of the alleged professional misconduct are that on May 15,
2018, you were charged with the following six counts:
a. from on or about the 1% day of January 2017 to on or about the
11" day of May 2018, did:

1.

il.

iii.

iv.

vi.

commit sexual assault on X contrary to Section271 of the
Criminal Code,
commit sexual assaulton Y contrary to Section271 of the
Criminal Code;

for a sexual purpose touch X a person under the age of
sixteen years directly with a part of his body, to wit: his
penis, contrary to Section 151 of the Criminal Code,

for a sexual purpose touch Y a person under the age of
sixteen years directly with a part of his body, to wit: his
penis, contrary to Section 151 of the Criminal Code;

for a sexual purpose invite X a person under the age of
sixteen years to touch directly with a part of his body, to
wit: his penis, the body of [Registered Nurse Member],
contrary to Section 152 of the Criminal Code;

for a sexual purpose invite Y a person under the age of
sixteen years to touch directly with a part of his body, to
wit: his penis, the body of [Registered Nurse Member],
contrary to Section 152 of the Criminal Code.

b. The Crown elected to proceed by indictment on all charges.

¢. The following are the relevant sections of the Criminal Code
regarding the four counts to which [Registered Nursc Member]
pleaded guilty:

Sexual assault
271. Everyone who commits a sexual assault is guilty of:

(a) an indictable offence and is liable to imprisonment
for a term of not more than 10 years or, if the complainant
is under the age of 16 years, to imprisonment for a term
of not more than 14 years and to a minimum punishment
of imprisonment for a term of one year; or

(b) an offence punishable on summary conviction and
is liable to imprisonment for a term of not more than 18
months or, if the complainant is under the age of 16 years,
to imprisonment for a term of not more than two years
less a day and to a minimum punishment of imprisonment
for a term of six months.

Sexual interference
151. Every person who, for a sexual purpose, touches,
directly or indirectly, with a part of the body or with an

Page 3



Page 4

object, any part of the body of a person under the age of
16 years

(a) is guilty of an indictable offence and is liable to
imprisonment for a term of not more than 14 years and to
a minimum punishment of imprisonment for a term of
one year; or

(b) is guilty of an offence punishable on summary
conviction and is liable to imprisonment for a term of not
more than two years less a day and to a minimum
punishment of imprisonment for a term of 90 days.

d. On June 4, 2018, you pleaded guilty to counts 1 to 4. The
Crown stayed counts 5 and 6.

e. On September 20, 2018, you were convicted and the
following sentences were imposed:

i. six years consecutive in a federal penitentiary;

ii.  prohibited from possessing any firearms, ammunition
for a period of ten years after release;

iii. prohibited from possessing any prohibited firearm,
restricted firearm, prohibited weapon, prohibited
device and prohibited ammunition for life;

iv. comply with an Order Authorizing the Taking of
Bodily Substances for Forensic DNA Analysis; and

v. comply with an order pursuant to the Sex Offender
Information Registration Act for a period of life and in
addition to comply with an order of Prohibition (s.
161(a)(b)(c) of the Criminal Code) for a period of five
years following release.

f. On September 24, 2018, Judge Q. D. Agnew ordered pursuant
to section 486.4(4) of the Criminal Code, that the SRNA may
obtain copies of the court documents. The court ordered that
no information which could identify the victims or a witness
in these proceedings is to be published in any document or
broadcast or transmitted in any way. For this reason, the
victims are identified as X and Y in order to respect this
publication ban that remains in effect.

6. The Notice alleges that Registered Nurse Member is guilty of professional misconduct
contrary to subsections 26(1) and (2) and section 33 of The Act. The relevant provisions of

professional misconduct are as follows:
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26(1) For the purpose of this Act, professional misconduct is a question of
fact but any matter, conduct or thing, whether or not disgraceful or
dishonourable, that is contrary to the best interests of the public or nurses or
tends to harm the standing of the profession of nursing is professional
misconduct within the meaning of this Act.

(2) Without restricting the generality of subsection (1), the discipline
committee may find a nurse guilty of professional misconduct if the nurse
has:

(I)  failed to comply with the code of ethics of the association;

(@) contravened any provision of this Act or the bylaws.

33 A nurse who has been convicted of an indictable offence pursuant to
the Criminal Code, the Food and Drugs Act (Canada), the Controlled Drugs
and Substances Act (Canada) or the Cannabis Act (Canada), may be expelled
from the association without further inquiry by resolution of the discipline
committee, if that committee finds that the conduct of the nurse giving rise to
the conviction makes the nurse unfit to continue to practise registered nursing.

7. The Notice also alleges the following provisions of the Code of Ethics for Registered Nurses,
2008 and the Standards and Foundation Competencies for the Practice of Registered Nurses,
2013 were breached:

Ethical responsibilities:

A.1. Nurses have a responsibility to conduct themselves according to the
ethical responsibilities outlined in this document and in practice standards in
what they do and how they interact with persons receiving care as well as
with families, communities, groups, populations and other members of the
health-care team.

A.3. Nurses build trustworthy relationships as the foundation of meaningful
communication, recognizing that building these relationships involves a
conscious effort. Such relationships are critical to understanding people’s
needs and concerns.

D.1. Nurses, in their professional capacity, relate to all persons with respect.

F.3.  Nurses do not engage in any form of lying, punishment or torture or
any form of unusual treatment or action that is inhumane or degrading. They
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refuse to be complicit in such behaviours. They intervene, and they report
such behaviours.

STANDARD 1 - PROFESSIONAL REPONSIBILITY AND
ACCOUNTABILITY

Foundation Competencies
The registered nurse:

1. Is accountable and accepts responsibility for own actions and decisions.

4. Demonstrates professional presence and models professional behavior.

HEARING - Phase 1

10.

11.

Registered Nurse Member did not attend the hearing nor did any counsel attend on his behalf.
The Discipline Committee was informed that on multiple occasions, counsel for the
Investigation Committee initiated contact with Registered Nurse Member. Registered Nurse

Member indicated on each occasion that he would not be attending the hearing.

Counsel for the Investigation Committee tendered proof of personal service of the Notice of
Hearing showing that Registered Nurse Member was personally served with the Notice of
Hearing of Complaint on May 9, 2019. The Investigation Committee then asked for leave to

proceed with the hearing in Registered Nurse Member's absence.

The Discipline Committee was satisfied that Registered Nurse Member was aware of the
hearing date and that he made a choice not to appear. The Discipline Committee recognizes
that Registered Nurse Member was incarcerated: however, Registered Nurse Member did not
make any effort to attend the hearing by telephone. Pursuant to Section 30(9) of The Act, the

Discipline Committee determined that the hearing proceed in his absence.

Counsel for the Investigation Committee filed a document entitled “Notice of Guilty Plea”
dated May 9, 2019, signed by Registered Nurse Member. This was marked as Exhibit P10.

The key portions of that document are as follows:

I, [Registered Nurse Member]...acknowledge receipt of the Notice of
Hearing dated May 8, 2019. It contains one charge of professional
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misconduct regarding guilty pleas to four counts of criminal activity as
described in the Notice of Hearing.

I hereby plead guilty to the charge of professional misconduct laid by the
Investigation Committee. I admit to the particulars in the Notice of
Hearing with respect to the charge of professional misconduct. I know
that the Investigation Committee will be seeking expulsion and I do not
oppose that.

I agree that the sentencing hearing will take place on Monday, June 10,
2019 at 9:00 a.m. at the offices of the SRNA...

I acknowledge that full disclosure has been made to me and that the
documents regarding the criminal charges, convictions and sentencing
will be filed as evidence with the Discipline Committee.

I have been advised that I can file a document explaining my behavior
with respect to the charge of professional misconduct and my wish to
possibly rely on section 38 of The Registered Nurses Act, 1988 for
reinstatement by [SRNA] council in the future.

I do not wish to be personally present at the June 10, 2019 sentencing
hearing.

I acknowledged that I was given an opportunity to seek legal counsel and
that I hereby waive my right to legal counsel.

Counsel for the Investigation Committee called no witnesses but filed an Affidavit, sworn
May 22, 2019 and provided, pursuant to section 47 of The Evidence Act, certified truc copies
of court documents related to criminal charges and convictions. The Affidavit was from a
Director with SHA who had managerial responsibilities at the Registered Nurse Member’s

place of employment during the relevant time period.

The Notice of Guilty Plea references a document that Registered Nurse Member might file
explaining his actions. Registered Nurse Member did prepare such a document and provided
it to counsel for the Investigation Committee who in turn filed the document with the
Discipline Committee. It is an eight page document and was marked as D1. A two page
follow up submission was also provided and was marked as D2. Had Registered Nurse
Member appeared at the hearing, the Discipline Committee would have required him to swear

that the contents of D1 and D2 were true.
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14.  Counsel for the Investigation Committee filed a Book of Evidence, marked Exhibits P1
through P12.

15. By way of brief summary, the evidence reveals the following:

(a) On June 13, 2018, the SRNA received a complaint report, dated June 7, 2018, from
Registered Nurse Member’s former employer advising that he had been terminated
with cause as a result of his failure to report for work, his fraudulent access of sick
leave and for being incarcerated since May 15, 2018 for the criminal charges set out
above;

(b) Registered Nurse Member was charged and convicted of sexual assault and sexual
interference with two minors, who were very young;

(c) Registered Nurse Member confessed and plead guilty to 4 charges of criminal
conduct in this regard;

(d) Registered Nurse Member expressed remorse for his actions; and,

(e) Registered Nurse Member was sentenced to 3 years for each charge with charges 1
and 3 running consecutively and charges 2 and 4 running concurrently, such that

Registered Nurse Member was to serve 6 years (less remand credit);

16. Even with guilty pleas, the Discipline Committee must ascertain the facts pertaining to the
charge, determine if the facts, as found, constitute proof of the charge, and, determine if the

charge, as proven, constitutes professional misconduct.

Analysis

17.  Registered Nurse Member has offered a guilty plea to the charge. The Discipline Committee

accepts the guilty plea and finds that the evidence proves the charge.

18. Registered Nurse Member plead guilty to, and was convicted of, two counts of sexual assault
and two counts of sexual interference involving two persons under the age of sixteen years.

Sexual assault of minors is a very serious criminal charge.
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Registered nurscs are often in positions of authority and the public places a high degree of

trust in registered nurses because of their professional status.

The Discipline Committee, on behalf of the SRNA, must first and foremost protect and
safeguard the public. Expressions of remorse and desire to change alone do very little to
protect the public. It is important that it be clearly understood that this type of behavior will

not be tolerated from members.

The Discipline Committee concludes that the charge has been sustained based on the
evidence and that the facts underlying the charge constitutes professional misconduct and a
breach of the ethical requirements and standard of the profession. The Discipline Committee
concludes that the facts underlying the charge also renders Registered Nurse Member unfit

to continue to practice registered nursing.

HEARING — Phase 2

22,

23.

24.

25.

Having found Registered Nurse Member guilty of the charge, the next issue is the imposition
of a sanction. In coming to its conclusions on sanction, the Discipline Committee considered
all of the evidence filed, including both explanations provided by Registered Nurse Member

and the submissions of counsel for the Investigation Committee.

Section 31 of the Act sets out the range of sanctions available to the Discipline Committee.

Section 33 of the Act states that a nurse who has been convicted of an indictable offence
under the Criminal Code may be expelled from the association without further inquiry by
resolution of the Discipline Committee, if the Discipline Committee finds that the conduct
of the nurse giving rise to the conviction makes the nurse unfit to continue to practice

registered nursing.

In this case, the Investigation Committee recommends that Registered Nurse Member be
expelled pursuant to section 33 of the Act and that he should pay full costs of the investigation
and hearing, on a payment plan, once he has been released from incarceration, pursuant to
subsection 31(2)(a)(i).
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In relation to the expulsion, at pages 2-3 of D1, Registered Nurse Member stated:

I do not want to waist [sic] the time of this committee any further and thus on
the charges of professional misconduct I wish to plead guilty, waving my
rights to legal council [sic] or any further trial. In doing so, I accept that this
Committee will have No other choice but to revoke my license as a Registered
Nurse and as such will No longer be able to practice in this capacity.
The member plead guilty to, and was convicted of, two counts of sexual assault and two
counts of sexual interference involving two persons under the age of sixteen years. Sexual

assault of minors is a very serious criminal charge.

Nurses are often in positions of authority and the public places a high degree of trust in
registered nurses because of their professional status. Safeguarding this trust and maintaining

confidence in the profession is vital and protection of the public is absolutely paramount.

The Discipline Committee finds the conduct of the member was disgraceful and

dishonourable.

Given the seriousness of the criminal convictions and all of the available evidence, the
Discipline Committee concludes that Registered Nurse Member is unfit to continue to
practice registered nursing and orders that Registered Nurse Member should be expelled from

the SRNA pursuant to section 33 of The Act.

In coming to this conclusion, the Discipline Committee concurs with the following excerpts

from College of Nurses of Ontario v Laviolette, 2018 CanLII 62037 at page 7:

The member’s sexual abuse of a minor is disgraceful and casts a serious doubt
on the Member’s moral fitness and inherent ability to discharge the higher
obligations that the public expects professionals to make. The Member ought
to have known the long term impact of his actions on his victim...This
conduct is unprofessional and shows a serious and persistent disregard for his
professional obligations as well as a consistent lack of good judgement and
responsibility.
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Turning to the issue of costs, counsel for the Investigation Committee submitted evidence

suggesting that approximate costs of the investigation and hearing would total $26,500.00.

Registered Nurse Member made submissions in D2 explaining his and his family’s financial

circumstances and the same has been considered by the Discipline Committee.

Registered Nurse Member is to be recognized for entering a guilty plea which meant that the
hearing costs were reduced; however, discipline proceedings are costly and the membership
as a whole should not bear the costs of these proceedings which were entirely brought about

by Registered Nurse Member’s abhorrent behavior.

Considering all circumstances, the Discipline Committee orders that Registered Nurse

Member should pay costs of the inquiry and hearing fixed in the amount of $25,000.00.

While the Discipline Committee did appreciate explanation letters from Registered Nurse
Member outlining how a monetary penalty would burden his family, the Discipline
Committee is of the opinion that the assignment of almost total costs is appropriate given the
seriousness of the offences, the age of the victims, and the length of time over which offenses

occurred.

ORDER OF THE DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE

37.

The Discipline Committee therefore orders the following:

(a) Pursuant to section 33 of The Act, Registered Nurse Member shall be expelled from the
Association as he has been deemed unfit to practise nursing. In the event Registered
Nurse Member seeks reinstatement pursuant to section 38 of The Act and if all or a portion
of the costs have not been paid, payment of the outstanding costs would be a likely

condition imposed by SRNA Council.

(b) Pursuant to section 31(2)(a)(ii) of the Act, Registered Nurse Member shall pay the costs
of the inquiry and hearing fixed in the amount of $25,000.00. Such costs should be paid
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though a payment plan to come into effect within one year from his release from
incarceration and full payment shall be made within five years from execution of the

payment plan.

(¢) Pursuant to Pursuant to section 31(3) of The Act, a copy of this decision shall be sent to
Registered Nurse Member and his previous employer. A copy of this decision shall be
forwarded to:

i. The editor of the SRNA news bulletin and the administrator for the SRNA
website;
ii. All Canadian Registrars of registered nurses;
iii. Saskatchewan Association of Licensed Practical Nurses;
iv. Registered Psychiatric Nurses Association of Saskatchewan
v. The College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan;
vi. Any other jurisdiction or other stakeholders as may be seen as appropriate

by the Registrar;

Dated October 7, 2019 W

Lyn/da Kushnir Pekrul, RN, Chairperson

on behalf of Members of the SRNA Discipline Committee
Joanne Blazieko, RN

Stella Swertz, RN

Elaine Stewart, RN

*Daniel Kishchuk, Public Representative

*Rcsigncd as a member of the Discipline Committee on October 1,2019, effective September 16, 2019.
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Right of Appeal

Pursuant to section 34(1) of The Registered Nurses Act, 1988, a nurse who has been found guilty
by the discipline committee or who has been expelled pursuant to section 33 may appeal the
decision or any order of the discipline committee within 30 days of the decision or order to:

(a) the council by serving the executive director with a copy of the notice of appeal; or

(b) ajudge of the court by serving the executive director with a copy of the notice of appeal
and filing it with a local registrar of the court.





